
RESOLUTION NO. 2019-012 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS AUTHORIZING THE CITY 

MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH ASHLAR 

CONTRACTING COMPANY FOR THE BROOKHAVEN 

COLLEGE CAMPUS-INTERCITY TRAIL CONNECTION 

PROJECT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

WHEREAS, the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) has approved a Local Project 

Advance Funding Agreement (“AFA”) to provide funds for the construction of a pedestrian bridge 

over Farmers Branch Creek east of Marsh Lane, signalized protected crosswalk on Valley View 

Lane at Rosser Road intersection, in association with the Brookhaven College Campus-Intercity 

Trail Connection (the “Project”); and 

 

WHEREAS, City Administration has received and reviewed four bids, has determined that Ashlar 

Contracting Company, has submitted the lowest most responsible bid, and recommends that the 

City enter into a contract with Ashlar Contracting Company for the Project; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Farmers Branch, Texas finds it to be in the public 

interest to accept the recommendation of the City Administration; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS THAT: 

 

SECTION 1.  The City Manager is authorized to sign on behalf of the City a contract with Ashlar 

Contracting Company for the Project in the amount of $613,333.  City Manager is further 

authorized to sign such change orders to said contract as the City Manager deems reasonable, 

necessary, and in the public interest which are in compliance with applicable law and City Policy. 

 

SECTION 2.  The City Manager is further authorized to take such actions as may be necessary to 

perform the City’s obligations set forth in the AFA including providing the City’s matching funds 

in the amount of $472,432 from current funds available in the City’s Budget for Fiscal Year 2018-

2019. 

 

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS 

BRANCH, TEXAS, THIS 19TH DAY OF MARCH, 2019. 

 

ATTEST:      APPROVED: 

 

 

_____________________________   ______________________________ 

Amy Piukana, City Secretary    Robert C. Dye, Mayor 

  



 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

______________________________ 

Peter G. Smith, City Attorney 
(kbl:1/29/19:105715) 


